[image: Page 1-top]
[image: Page 2-top]


January 14, 2016


Pasco County Development Services
Zoning & Intake
[bookmark: _GoBack]8731 Citizens Drive, Suite 230
New Port Richey, FL 34654

Project Name:		BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse 
Project No.:		SML-008

Dear Michele,

We have received your comment letter dated December 15, 2015 and have revised the construction plans accordingly. In addition, we have provided the following responses to your comments.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: KATHIE SENIOR

1. LDC306.1

A. Neighborhood notice shall be provided by the applicant by mail with proper postage in accordance with the mailing requirements of this section 305.2.A.

B. Content shall contain: General description of the project to include size and or number of units; date application was accepted for review; availability to view at the County offices; ability to provide comments to County administrator or designee.

C. Proof of Notice: The applicant shall submit a copy of the mailed notices sent to the property owners (sample attached can be copied to letterhead), along with the original mailing list certified by the post office as proof of mailing, and original completed, signed, and notarized affidavit to the Planning and Development Department a minimum of 30 days prior to approval.

D. Most projects will require letters to abutting property owners within 500 feet. Definition of abutting is: directly abutting and across from an easement or R-O-W. Contact our office if you have questions on the requirement.

RESPONSE:	Public Notice was sent out, letter and affidavit are included with the resubmittal.
		
	R-O-W USE PERMITS IF APPLICABLE:

2. R-O-W Use Permit Applications may now be submitted along with the plan review process. Please provide the appropriate application, fee and an extra set of plans if you would like to have a simultaneous review.

RESPONSE:	Private roads only, not necessary.

	

	RESTAURANT:

3. Outdoor seating areas must be shown/labeled with total square footage

RESPONSE:	No outdoor seating areas proposed.

	LDC 403.3.B:

4. Preliminary Site Plans (PSP)

1. a Provide proof of ownership or legal interest (Warranty Deed, Sales Agreement, etc.).  Please provide a copy of the lease agreement for the portion of the lot of which you are occupying.

1. b Provide Agent of Record for engineer and also for the developer if they are not the property owner.  Please provide agent of record for the developer.

RESPONSE:	The lease agreement is being prepared, it will be forwarded once completed.
Agent of record included.

	LDC 403.3.B:

5. 2.b Provide a legend, title, and number of revisions; date of preliminary site plan and revisions; scale of plan (403.5.B.1 scale of 1”:50’ Construction Plan); north arrow; acreage of the parcel; and names, mailing addresses, e-mail addresses, and telephone numbers of the developer, owner, surveyor, and engineer. (Indicate the total acreage of the parcel (s) and project site, if different. The Cover Sheet should identify the full title: Preliminary Site Plan/Construction Plan/Stormwater Management Plan.  Please add email addresses to Sheet C-1.

RESPONSE:	Title has been revised, and email addresses have been added.

	LDC 403.3.B:

6. 4.b  Existing Streets: Provide name, location, right-of-way width, and pavement status; i.e., dirt, limerock, concrete, asphalt, etc., of all existing streets, platted or recorded easements, other rights-of-way, and platted streets within 200 feet of the proposed development.  Provide right-of-way width and pavement status to all streets.
RESPONSE:	Widths and status have been added.

4.c Existing platted or recorded easements or rights-of-way for drainage, pedestrian ways, bridle paths, or bicycle paths, etc., including location, width, design criteria, and purpose within 200 feet of the proposed development. Under PASCOVIEW GIS the parcel appears to have a Stormwater Easement and a Transportation Easement.  Please verify and correct.  
RESPONSE:	The surveyor has added the transportation easement to the survey.

4.d Configuration of that portion of abutting developments within 200 feet with PSP approval, preliminary plan or, if platted, with Plat Book and page number shown. Please provide information on plans.
RESPONSE:	Information has been added.

4.h Present use of the property proposed for development.  Please add to plans.  Present use of the property is vacant.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Present land use has been changed to vacant.

4.i Future Land Use (FLU) Classification and Zoning District of the property proposed for development and that of abutting land. Must be added to plans for the abutting land.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	The FLU for abutting land is ROR and has been added to the plans.

4.j Dates and reference numbers of rezonings, special exceptions, variances, conditional uses, vested rights, or PDP that have been granted for the subject property.  This information must be added to plans.
RESPONSE:	Added to cover sheet.

4.n Density/Intensity Calculations

(4) Developable acreage.  On Sheet C-5 under Site Data: Site Area limits of work is 1.94 acres and leased area is 1.59 acres.  Please provide an explanation for the difference.  If work is being done on area that is not leased must provide a letter from owner granting permission to do work off site. Plans should also reflect leased by others, work performed by BJ’S Restaurant Inc.
RESPONSE:	BJ’s is installing the shared driveway and parking for the adjacent parcel.  Lease agreement is being prepared, it will be forwarded once finalized.

LDC 403.3.B:

7. 5.c Per Section 903, provide statement identifying the supplier of the potable water facilities, sewerage facilities, fire service, and electric service. The developer shall notify the appropriate electrical utility, in advance, of his intent to request service and provide confirmation to the County of service availability prior to PSP approval. Fire services must be added to cover sheet. 
RESPONSE:	Fire Services has been added to cover sheet.

5.g Landscape plan showing locations, widths, and buffer type dedicated to landscaping as required by this Code, Section 905.  On Sheet L-2 Under Pasco County Development Standards Chapter 900 table you have Perimeter Buffer Listed as Type E.  The correct buffers are Type “D” to the North and Type “A” to the west and south.  Please verify and correct.	
RESPONSE:	Buffers have been corrected.

5.i Easements (show all existing or proposed; note if none). Proposed easements shall include required non-ingress/egress easements for double frontage lots.  Under PascoView GIS there appears to be stormwater easement (OR/PB 7664 Page 0074 and a general easement OR/PB 0065 Page 0052)  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	O.R. 7664, Page 74 is both a Floodplain Compensation Area and also an Ingress/Egress Easement. The Easterly limits of the Ingress/Egress Easement have been shown. It is a blanket type easement the covers a large area of that site. The Floodplain Compensation Area does not affect the BJ’s parcel.  OR/PB 65/52 is the plat book and page for the original plat of Cypress Creek Town Center. BJ’s is in a Re-Plat of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 Block 5 of Cypress Creek Town Center. All of the easements shown on the now recorded Re-Plat are shown on the survey. 

5.j Building Information

(2) Proposed building height(s), number of floors, intended uses, and finished floor elevations. Please provide proposed building height.  Sheet C-5 under Site Data shows maximum building height but does not show proposed. Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Proposed building height is 32’-8” has been added to site data table.

(4) Parking, Section 907

(a) Calculations showing the number of parking spaces required and a statement as to the number of parking spaces (both standard and compact) to be provided.  Please provide a breakdown on Sheet C-5 under Site Data table the number of standard parking spaces and the number of compact parking spaces.
RESPONSE:	Added to plans, standard – 63, compact – 23, ADA – 5, total - 91

(b) Indicate type of paving surface proposed for use on site.  Please provide this information.
RESPONSE:	Asphalt, see PGD plan

LDC 403.5.B:

8. 1.f Pedestrian and bicycle facilities, where applicable. The proposed bike rack is shown on Sheet C-5 and reads detail is shown on sheet C-6, the detail is actually shown on sheet C-6.1.  Please add the amount of bicycle spaced you are proposing to sheet C-5 under Site Data.  Please verify and correct.
	RESPONSE:	Information has been corrected and added to Site Data Table.

LDC 907:

9. Parking Space Requirements: add requirement based on proposed project use.  Plan currently shows 23 parking spaces not on proposed site and is not shown in parking calculations, a shared parking agreement would need to be submitted if the intention is to utilize those parking spaces.  Please verify and correct.

RESPONSE:	The parking calculation was based on the leased area only to show compliance with regulations.  The shared parking agreement will be forwarded once completed.

LDC 907.1:

10. Show parking calculations with breakdown by regular, compact and handicap.
Standard: 9’ X 20’; Compact: 8’ X 18’; ADA 12’ X 20’ with 5’ access aisle.
Also ensure parking spaces are clearly shown on landscape plan.
RESPONSE:	Parking space breakdown has been shown on the site data table and parking is shown on the landscape plan.

It would appear the parking spaces have a paved area of 18’ with a 2’ overhang and a paved are of 16’ with a 2’ overhang.  The paved area must be 20’ for a standard size parking space and 18’ for a compact parking space.  Please verify and correct.  An Alternative Standards would be required as proposed.  
RESPONSE:	Parking spaces have been revised to 18’ compact and 20’ standard per regulations.

LDC 907.D.9:

11. Wheel stops or other design features, such as curbing, shall be used so that parked vehicles do not extend more than two (2) feet into any landscape or buffer area nor reduce an abutting sidewalk width to less than five (5) feet.  Wheel stops are not shown along all parking that abuts all landscape areas.  Please provide how the vehicles do not extend more than two (2) feet into any landscape or buffer area nor reduce an abutting sidewalk width to less than five (5) feet.
RESPONSE:	Wheel stops are now shown on the spaces adjacent to sidewalks and landscape buffers.

LDC 907.1.H3:

12. Bicycle Parking Facilities Standards:

· For nonresidential developments, visitor and customer bicycle -parking facilities must be clearly visible from a main entry and located within 100 feet of the door, served with night lighting where required, and protected from damage from nearby vehicles. If the building has multiple main entries, bicycle parking facilities must be proportionally dispersed within 100 feet of each entry.  Bicycle rack proposed does not meet this standard.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Bicycle rack has been relocated.

LDC 907.2.E:

13. The default, minimum size loading space shall be 50’ D X 12’ W with a 14-foot overhead clearance.  Will there be a loading zone?  If so, please show on plans.  If not, please place note on plans that states deliveries will be done when restaurant is not open for business.

A standard parking space may be appropriate for uses such as offices, banks, or similar uses where delivery is not by semi-tractor trailer.

The loading space must be adequate for the needs of the proposed establishment.

The space is in addition to established requirements for patron and employee parking.
RESPONSE:	Note has been added to site plan stating deliveries will be made when restaurant is not open for business.

LDC 907.2.E:

14. Lighting used to illuminate any parking area shall be so arranged as to direct and/or shield light away from adjoining residential premises and R-O-W.
RESPONSE:	Noted, see photometric plan

NOTE:

15. The square foot area of the building is to be measured from the outside walls.  Make sure the building permit shows the same square foot area as the plans we are reviewing.  This should include mezzanines.
RESPONSE:	Square footage of the building measured from the outside walls is 7,752 sf.

Ensure civil plan, concurrency, and architectural plan square-footage match
RESPONSE:	Noted.

POLICY:

16. Please add the Pasco County Standard Site Plan & Landscaping Notes attached to this correspondence.
RESPONSE:	Site Plan and Landscape Notes have been added.

LDC 802.3.B.1.b:

17. Tree Removal/Replacement: Development Plan Submittals Requirements

Provide a tree location survey identifying all trees ten (10) inches dbh and larger.

An inventory of identified trees by type and size.

A tree plan prepared or approved by a registered landscape architect or other type of professional. The tree plan shall be part of the landscape plan.
Minimize tree removal through design creativity; alternative standards and modifications to permit existing trees to remain on site.

Design and location of streets, accessways, sidewalks, and other hardscapes shall consider the location of trees.

Are there any trees that will be removed?  If so, please submit the above information.
RESPONSE:  This site contains no existing trees to be removed. 

LDC 905.2.C:

18. Please utilize the Pasco County Standard Landscaping Charts and Notes format to the landscape plans as per attached samples. All requirements, calculations, buffer types, etc., must be shown, labeled and/or noted on the landscape plan.  Using the table below please list whether plants are drought tolerant by yes or no not by high, medium or low.  Please provide landscape calculations as provided in sample below.  

•	Landscaping plans must designate a person or entity, other than the County, to be 	responsible for maintenance.  Please provide on plans a designated person or entity, 	other than the County, who will be responsible for maintenance.
	RESPONSE:  Provided.  See Sheet L-1.

•	Clear-Sight Triangle: Where a driveway/accessway intersects a road or right-of-way or 	where two (2) road rights-of-way intersect, vegetation, structures, and non-vegetative 	visual screens shall not be located so as to interfere with the clear-sight triangle as 	defined in this Code or the Florida Department of Transportation, Manual of Uniform 	Minimum Standards, most recent edition (Green Book), whichever is more restrictive.  	Clear-Sight Triangles must be shown on landscape plans.  Please verify and correct.
	RESPONSE:  Sight triangles shown on Sheet L-1.

•	Sustainable Practices: Landscape installations shall employ environmentally sustainable 	principles and practices, which include Florida Friendly landscaping and utilize low-	maintenance plant species.  A comprehensive guide to Florida Friendly landscaping 	principles and materials is available at www.floridayards.org.  Landscaping shall be 	installed so that landscaping materials meet the concept of right material/right place.  	Installed material shall be grouped into zones according to water, soil, climate, and light 	requirements.  Plant groupings based on water requirements are drought tolerant, 	natural, and oasis.
	RESPONSE:  Acknowledged and provided.

Note all required landscape calculation on plans:

Tabulations providing information necessary to evaluate compliance with provisions of this Code. This shall include required buffers, vehicular use area landscaping/screening, supplemental landscaping, and other such information as necessary.  Please add all appropriate tabulations as outlined in Landscape Calc Sample above.
RESPONSE:  Provided.  See Sheet L-2.

LDC 905.2.C.1:

19. • 	A maximum of fifty (50) percent of the plant materials used, other than trees, may be 	nondrought tolerant.  The use of turfgrass varieties with excellent drought tolerance may 	exceed the fifty (50) percent limitation.  Without the plants being listed as yes or no to 	drought tolerant it cannot be determined if the fifty (50) percent of plant materials used, 	other than trees are nondrought tolerant.  Please do not list as High, Medium or Low.  
	Please add chart to plans.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Plant schedule has been modified to include the required information.  Please See Sheet L-2.

•	A minimum of thirty (30) percent of the plant materials, other than trees and turfgrass, 	shall be native Floridian species suitable for growth in the County. The table shown on 		L-2 shows at the top 30% min. native plant materials 64% trees and 50.7% shrubs 	provided and on the bottom of the table it states 30% min. native plant materials as trees 	32/56 (57%) and shrubs 938/1851 (50.7%).  Please verify and correct.  Please refer to 	the Landscape Calc Sample above to show that thirty (30) percent of plant material, 	other than trees and turf grass are native Floridian species.  Please add chart to plans.  	Referring to Landscape Calc Sample above it should read 1216 of 2610 shrubs and 	groundcover are native = 47%.  Please verify and correct.
	RESPONSE:  Chart has been modified as requested.  Please see Sheet L-2.

•	Where more than one (1) species is required, even distribution shall be strived for and 	subject to County approval through the associated review process.
	RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.

•	Berms. Where berms are installed, drought tolerant ground cover or sod, such as Bahia, 	may be used to stabilize the berms.  Trees shall be planted at the base of the berm.  The 	height of the berm shall be measured and averaged at regular intervals on the exterior of 	the berm.  The final height shall be determined by averaging the dimensions obtained.  	The measured interval distances shall be typically eight (8) feet.
	RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.

905.2. C.2 Quality of Tress:

• Trees to be planted shall be Florida Grade No. 1 or better pursuant to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Division of Plant Industry, Grades, and Standards for Nursery Plants, which is incorporated herein by reference.
RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.  All materials are Florida #1.  See General Notes Sheet L-3.

• Multiple trunk trees must have no less than three (3) trunks, equal to or greater than three (3) inches caliper, and shall be a minimum of six (6) feet in height at time of installation.  Please indicate if multiple trunk trees are being proposed.
RESPONSE:  Please refer to Plant Schedule, Sheet L-2.

• Palm trees may be substituted for shade trees at a rate of three (3) palm trees, grouped together, for one (1) shade tree. Palms may be substituted for up to thirty (30) percent of required shade trees. Exception: Phoenix (not including Roebellini), which may be planting individually. Palms must have a minimum ten (10) foot clear trunk.  Please verify that Palm trees have a minimum ten (10) clear trunk.
RESPONSE:  Verified.  Pease see Plant Schedule Sheet L-2.

905.2.C.4 Certification:

• Certification. A registered landscape architect or other person as authorized by Chapter 481, Florida Statutes, as amended, or other type of professional as approved by the County Administrator or designee, shall conduct a final field inspection.  A Certificate of Compliance with the requirements of this section shall be provided to the County and the property owner prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy (CO).  If the property owner installs the landscaping and irrigation, the owner shall act as the certifying agent.
RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.

• Installation Prior to CO.  Prior to the issuance of any CO, or where no CO is required, prior to final inspection or the use of the lot, all required landscaping shall be installed and in place as set out in the approved landscape plans.  In cases where timely installation of landscaping is not practicable due to the season or shortage, as determined by the County Administrator or designee, a bond satisfactory to the Engineering Services Department shall be posted until the planting occurs.
RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.
	905.2. D Specific Planting Requirements
	• All portions of each site, which are not devoted to buildings, sidewalks, paving, or 	special 	landscape features shall be grassed.  However, no more than thirty (30) percent of 	the 	required landscape area may be grassed; the balance shall be landscaped in shrubs and 	ground 	cover plants.  Please provide the percentage of grassed area to be landscaped.  Table 	on 	Sheet L-2 currently shows less than 30%.
RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.  Please see Plant Schedule and Code Requirement Chart for sod square footages and percentages, respectfully, on Sheet L-2.
20. LDC 905.2. D.3 VUA See Table 905.2-C

• Proposed tree species shall be appropriate for the space available considering the size of the tree, root growth patterns, and water needs at maturity.  Proposed are 6 Cathedral Live Oaks, and 6 Southern Live Oaks in parking islands and along Creek Grass Way, it is recommended that a different tree be selected for these areas.  These trees are recommended in parking lots greater than 200 sf and along streets without sidewalks. Proposed are 2 Southern Magnolias at the entrance of the building these trees are recommended to be planted without a sidewalk, it is recommended to select a different tree.   Proposed are a total of 15 Crape Myrtle, these trees are recommended along streets without sidewalks and parking islands over 200 sf, it is recommended to select a different tree.  Proposed are 5 Loquat, these trees are recommended long streets without sidewalk., it is recommended to select a different tree.  Please verify and correct.

• A minimum of one (1) Landscape Island per every ten (10) parking spaces. These may be reduced to every fifteen (15) spaces when the existing trees are incorporated. Parking spaces to the south between building and Creek Grass Way is missing a landscape island.  Currently proposed are 12 spaces. Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Corrected.  Please see Site Plans for additional information.

• Shade trees, shrubs, dwarf shrubs, and ground cover plants shall be used in terminal islands. If a large tree with a mature canopy of thirty-five (35) feet or more is proposed in a double island, only one (1) such tree shall be planted in the island. It would appear as though the all terminal islands do not contain the required tree, shrub and ground cover, for example but limited to the following, terminal island to the northwest along State Road 56 does not contain a tree and groundcover. Terminal islands along the building parking areas are missing ground cover and terminal islands to the east on the leased portion does not contain ground cover.  Please review all terminal islands to make sure ALL required landscaping is included.  It appears as though landscaping is being proposed off the leased portion.  Are these included in your VUA and buffer calculations?  A letter from the property owner must be submitted to allow you to install landscaping on property not being leased along with who will be responsible for maintenance of proposed landscaping.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Additional landscaping has been added to the abovementioned terminal island to be continuous with the existing landscaping already in place.

• Landscape areas shall be protected from vehicular encroachment. Parking lots shall be designed so that water runs into the landscaped areas to the greatest extent possible to maximize stormwater retention; e.g., islands are recessed and curbing has openings to allow water. The amount of required interior landscaping shall be shown on all preliminary development plans and landscape plans. On Sheet C-5 it shows a type “D” curb is proposed with a 2’ overhang, an alternative standards request would be required, the does not show on the landscaping plan.  This must be clearly shown on landscaping plan.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE: The 2’ overhang has been removed.

21. LDC 905.2. D.4 

The building perimeter shall be landscaped with an area, equal to 10% of each building ground level floor area; the area will be a minimum of five (5) feet wide and shall include shade trees and/or palms, shrubs and groundcover plants.  Each building requires a minimum of two (2) trees in its perimeter area. Please refer to the Landscape Calcs above and show breakdown on plans, ie 750 sf (10%) required and 2,183 sf (29%) proposed.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Code requirements have been corrected.  Please see Code Compliance Chart Sheet L-2.
Fifty percent of the building perimeter is required to be landscaped with trees, shrubs, and groundcover. Please refer to the Landscape Calcs above and show the breakdown on plans of 50% required and percentage proposed.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Provided.  See Sheet L-2.
22. LDC 905.2. D.5 Buffering See Table 905.2-D & Table 905.2-E

· Type A: Ten (10) ft wide, trees maximum 60 feet on center, and a continuous row of evergreen shrubs a minimum of 18” inches in height at installation.  Please show and label buffer on landscape plan.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Labels added.  See Sheet L-1.
· Type D:  Required adjacent to any road right-of-way external to the development; adjacent to any nonlocal access roads internal to a development; adjacent to all double-frontage lots. There is not a master landscape plan by Kimley Horn & Associates please remove (refer to overall master landscape plans prepared by Kimley Horn & Associates).  Plans currently show landscaping in this area, please add to your landscape calculations and label and quantify on graphic.  Please verify and correct.
		The width shall vary according to the ultimate width of the abutting right of way as 			indicated:
		Right-of-Way Width                                      Buffer Required
		0-99 Feet                                                             10 Feet
		100 or More                                                         15 Feet
		15 Acres or Larger                                               20 Feet
	When a corridor right-of-way is dedicated in accordance with this Code, the Type D buffer may 	be reduced to no less than ten (10) feet as part of plan review, provided the purpose and intent 	of this section are met.
	Shade and understory trees shall be planted an average of 30 feet apart. Minimum spacing 20 	feet; maximum 45 feet. The remainder of the buffer shall be landscaped with shrubs, at a 		minimum rate of five (5) shrubs per tree or palm, and groundcover plants.
	Where a Vehicular Use Area (VUA) abuts ROW, the buffer shall also contain an 18” earthen 	berm; shall be planted so as to form a continuous unbroken, solid visual screen within one (1) 	year of time of planting; and groundcover plants. 
	Berm & landscaping shall be eighty (80) percent opaque and shall be a minimum of three (3) 	feet in height at time of planting and all times thereafter. Make sure berm details (3:1 slope, 	etc.) are shown on site plan. 
	Berm may be undulating to allow tree placement and promote visual interest. 
	Berm in not required within clear-sight triangle area.
	No more than thirty (30) percent of the required landscape area shall be grassed. Wooden 	fences shall be prohibited. A berm is not required in clear site triangle areas.
	Please add berm and detail to plans.
RESPONSE:  The type ‘D’ buffer is existing and installed per previously approved plans by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Sheet L-707 with Type ‘D’ buffer cross section shown with same set of plans, Sheet L-751 (dated 06/08/14, Project Number 048982004, prepared for Tampa Premium Outlets, LLC and JG Cypress Creek, LLC).  These existing plant materials have been counted in the landscape calculations for this site.  Copies of plans can be provided if requested.

23. LDC 905.2.E.5

COA: Any plant materials of whatsoever type and kind required by these regulations shall be replaced within thirty (30) days of their demise and/or removal.
RESPONSE:  Acknowledged.

24. LDC 906.1.E.

Outdoor Refuse Storage (Refuse, Loading, and Mechanical Equipment)

Areas of nonresidential development that are utilized as loading areas or docks, outdoor refuse storage, trash collection, mechanical equipment, trash compaction, recycling, or other service functions shall be screened and out of view from adjacent developable properties at ground level and from  rights-of-way by a masonry wall a minimum of six (6) feet in height. On plan set it states that the Dumpster Enclosure (see Architectural Plans for details). The architectural plans submitted do not show detail.  Please add detail to detail sheet to this plan set.
RESPONSE:

25. LDC 906.1.E.

Irrigation: Provide method of irrigation with a note on the plan.

**If irrigation sheet is included in plan set use this comment:

Irrigation plans and details are not reviewed by the Site Review Team.
 
Please remove them from the plans set or watermark them as DRAFT – INFORMATIONAL PUPOSES ONLY.  Irrigation plans and details will be reviewed with the appropriate building permit for such.
RESPONSE:  Irrigation plans are now provided within the submittal set (see Sheet L-4 thru L-6).  Currently, the proposed water source is from the potable water main within the SR 56 right-of-way.

26. LDC 1102.4.G

Parking Areas:

• For out parcels, no more than twenty percent (20%) of the parking shall be located between the building and the adjacent right of way.  Current proposed parking is 101 spaces on site. With the current proposal of 101 spaces only 20 spaces may be between the building and State Road 56, currently proposed are 28 spaces.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Parking has been revised to show 20%.

• A minimum of 10% of the parking area shall be pervious and constructed of permeable pavement and turf pavement, e.g., turf block, and SF-Rima, etc.  Areas of pervious paving shall be located throughout the parking lot area in conjunction with Best Management Practices for an integrated stormwater management system.  Areas required by the pervious parking or the landscaping sections are mutually exclusive as credit for the other.  Plans currently do not show pervious parking spaces and materials for pervious spaces. Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Pervious parking has been shown on 14 spaces (15.3%), material to be same as Tampa Premium Outlets

27. LDC 1102.4.I

Sign construction material and finishes shall be compatible with the associated buildings and/or development projects.  The location(s) design shall be reviewed and approved as part of the overall construction plan.  Predominate sign material shall include architectural or split-faced block, brick, glass, wood, stucco, artificial stucco, or stone, and be compatible with the principal building design.  Architectural renderings and a signage plan shall be dimensioned and include the types of materials used.  Architectural renderings and a signage plan shall be submitted with construction plan application and prior to the submittal of the applicable Building Permit.

Signage is a separate submittal and is reviewed by Pat Wallace at pwallace@pascocountyfl.net or (727-847-8142)
RESPONSE:	Noted.

28. LDC 1102.4.K

Lighting. The intent and purpose of this subsection is to avoid forms of light nuisance and intrusion, such as light pollution, light trespass, and glare from adjacent areas, which affects both people and wildlife.  All outdoor light fixtures, other than fixtures on the building facade, emitting 2,050 or more lumens shall be shielded as follows:

•	Within fifty (50) feet of the property boundary, must be full-cutoff light fixtures.
•	All other outdoor lighting fixtures shall be semi-cutoff or full-cutoff light fixtures.  

Photometric Plan is required with submittal and will be reviewed by Paul Cameron, Chief Electrical Inspector. pcameron@pascocountyfl.net
A Photometric Plan was not submitted with original submission.  Please submit a Photometric Plan.
RESPONSE:	Photometric plan has been included with this submittal.

29. Note Changes to plan

All changes to plan are to be “bubbled” or “clouded” for easy identification.  A cover letter itemizing all comments along with response must also be submitted.
RESPONSE:	Revisions have been clouded.

30. QC

1. If property is being leased please provide a lease agreement.
RESPONSE:	Lease agreement will be forwarded once finalized.

2. A letter must be provided by the property owner to allow the developer to construct the ingress/egress portion that is not located on the leased area of this site.  Plans should also reflect leased by others work performed by BJ’s Restaurant Inc.
RESPONSE:	Note has been added to plans, once lease agreement has been finalized, it will be forwarded.

3. If the parking spaces on the portion of the parcel that is not being leased by BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse are being constructed during the construction of this project a letter must be submitted by the property owner granting the developer permission to construct.  Plans should also reflect leased by others work performed by BJ’s Restaurant Inc..
RESPONSE:	RESPONSE:	Note has been added to plans, once lease agreement has been finalized, it will be forwarded.

4. On Sheet C-2 under General Notes #29 refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

5. On Sheet C-2 under General Notes #31 refers to City of Oviedo and Seminole County.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

6. On Sheet C-2 under General Notes #33 in refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

7. On Sheet C-2 under Sanitary Sewer Notes C.3.f. refers to City’s.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

8. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main A.1. refers to City of Oviedo and Seminole County Public Health Unit.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

9. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main B.5. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

10. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main B.6. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

11. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main D.1.a. refers to Seminole County.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

12. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main D.1.b. refers to Seminole County.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

13. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main D.1.c. refers to Seminole County.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

14. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main D.2. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

15. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main D.6.b. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

16. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main E.2. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

17. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main E.3. refers to Seminole County Public Health Department.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

18. On Sheet C-2 under Water Distribution and/or Sanitary Sewer Force Main E.4. refers to Seminole County Public Health Department.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

19. On Sheet C-2 under Storm Drainage C.4. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

20. On Sheet C-2 under Paving D.4. refers to City of Hollywood.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

21. On Sheet C-2 under Paving D.5. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

22. On Sheet C-2 under Paving D.6. refers to City of Hollywood.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

23. On Sheet C-2 under Pavement Marking & Signage refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

24. On Sheet C-2 under Project Record Documents C. refers to City of Oviedo.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

25. On Sheet C-4 under Erosion and Sediment Control Notes, number 29 refers to St. John’s River Water Management District.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

26. On Sheet C-5 under Site Notes #06 stats that a maintenance easement will be provided to the county for the portion of the sidewalk on private property.  The County is not responsible for maintenance of sidewalk.  A Bike and Pedestrian Master Plan non-substantial modification was approved in July 22, 2014.  Sidewalk is to be installed by Developer, County will not maintain sidewalk. Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:	Note has been corrected.

27. On Sheet L-2 it states that there are 153 of Seasonal Annuals and in graphic on Sheet L-1 it shows 157 Seasonal Annuals.  Please verify and correct.
RESPONSE:  Quantities have been verified and corrected.

28. On Sheet L-2 proposed are 6 Chinese Fan Palms (Livistona chinensis), these are an invasive species.  Please select a different tree.
RESPONSE:  Chinese Fans have been changed to Cabbage Palms.

29. On Sheet L-2 proposed are 3 Glossy Privet (Ligustrum lucidum), these are an invasive species.  Please select a different shrub.
RESPONSE:  Glossy Privets have been changed to Ligustrum japonicum, Japanese Privet.

30. On Cover Sheet C-4 should be changed to read Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.
RESPONSE:	Changed.

31. On Cover Sheet C-5 should be changed to read Site Plan.
RESPONSE:	Changed.

32. On Cover Sheet C-6.1 should be changed to read Site Details.
RESPONSE:	Changed.

1. General

Attached is a copy of RZ6288, which was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on 11/23/04.  All conditions need to be resolved to the satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department. 4, 8, 9, 12 a-c, 14 and 50.
RESPONSE:	Noted.

2. LCD 526

The proposed use is consistent with the above-referenced zoning district permitted uses.
RESPONSE:  Noted.

3. Comp. Plan-2025, Chapter 2, Future Land Use, Appendix Section FLU A-5

The total building area for the proposed development is 7,500 square feet, which is consistent with the FAR allowed within the ROR Future Land Use Classification.
RESPONSE:  The outside square footage per county regulations is 7,752 sf.  The proposed FAR is 7,752 / 69,467 = 0.11

4. Comp. Plan-2025, Chapter 3, Conservation, Policy CON 1.1.2

Add the following statement to the plan: “If during construction activities any evidence of the presence of State and Federally protected plant and/or animal species is discovered, work shall come to an immediate stop and Pasco County shall be notified within two working days of the plant and/or animal species found on the site”. Please add note to plans.
RESPONSE:	Added to C-5.

5. Comp. Plan-2025, Chapter 10, Policy WAT 1.6.1.g

If Pasco County provides the potable water and/or reclaimed water to the subject property, please add the following note to the plans:  Please add note to plans.

In consideration of Pasco County’s agreement to provide potable water and/or reclaimed water to the subject property, Developer/Owner, and its successors and assigns, agree to the following:

(a) In the event of Production Failure or Shortfall by Tampa Bay Water, as set forth in section 3.19 of the Interlocal Agreement creating Tampa Bay Water, Developer/Owner shall transfer to Pasco County any and all water use permits or water use rights the Developer/Owner may have to use or consume surface or ground water within Pasco County.

(b) Prior to Developer/Owner selling water or water use permits or water use rights, Developer/Owner shall notify Pasco County, and Pasco County shall have a right of first refusal to purchase such water or water use permits or water use rights."
RESPONSE:	Notes added to utility plan.

6. Comp. Plan-2025, Chapter 2, Future Land Use, Policy FLU 1.2.14

Show and identify any historic resources or sites within the proposed development.

Add the following statement to the plan: “If during construction activities any evidence of historic resources, including but not limited to aboriginal or historic pottery, prehistoric stone tools, bone or shell tools, historic trash pits, or historic building foundation, are discovered, work shall come to an immediate stop and the Florida Department of Historic Resources (State Historic Preservation Officer) and Pasco County shall be notified within two working days of the resources found on the site.”  Please add note to plans.
RESPONSE:	Added to C-5.

7. Policy

Please provide letters of service availability from the Withlacoochee River Electric Coop., Inc.
RESPONSE:	Letter has been requested, once received we will forward.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: RON LAUBACH

1. LDC 807

a. The submitted geotechnical report, prepared by Arehna Engineering, Inc. dated October 29, 2013, is not site specific to the BJ’s Restaurant site.  Section 807.4 of the LDC requires submitted geotechnical reports to be project specific.
RESPONSE:  Site specific geotech report has been submitted.
b. Please provide the location of the soil borings on the plans.
RESPONSE:  Soil boring locations are on Figure 1 in the geotech report.
c. Please provide a certification from the Geotechnical Engineer stating that the proposed project complies with the geotechnical engineering report recommendations. See attached samples (please provide certification after comments are adequately addressed).
RESPONSE:	Coordinating with the geotech.

2. LDC 807

a. Provide a proposed pavement section and structural number calculations for the drive aisles and parking areas.  Note: The minimum structural number required within cross access drive aisles per LDC 901.3.M.3.a., states “the cross access shall be constructed with a minimum pavement structural number of 2.96 with a minimum two (2) inches of asphaltic concrete surface course.”
RESPONSE:	Asphalt section has been revised to show structural number.

3. LDC 902.1

a. Prior to the issuance of the site development permit, provide a copy of the NPDES permit.  For disturbances one or over 1 ac, the NPDES permit must be filed with FDEP.
RESPONSE:	NPDES permit added to this submittal

b. Please add the following as a note on Sheet C-4;

“Prior to the start of the clearing and grubbing or any soil disturbance, contact Pasco County Stormwater Management at (727)834-3611 for a soil erosion and sediment control pre-inspection meeting.”
RESPONSE:	Note has been added.

4. LDC 902.2

a. On sheet C-7, there is an inconsistency in the rim elevation of structure ST-2 between the spot elevation and the info box.
RESPONSE:	Rim elevation has been corrected.

b. On sheet C-7, provide the invert elevation of the existing inlet along Creek Grass Way.  Is there an existing pipe stub or knockout for connection?  Provide connection details as applicable.
RESPONSE:	Existing invert and core drill note added.

c. Provide a labeled storm tab pipe network exhibit within the drainage calculation report.
RESPONSE:	Storm tab network added to drainage calcs.
d. 
e. The storm tab columns labeled “Drainage Area” are all zeroes.  Please clarify.
RESPONSE:	Storm tab corrected.

f. Several places within the drainage calculation report, SWFWMD ERP 43026931.018 is referenced regarding the allowable CN value for the project area.  However, SWFWMD information for this permit refers to the CCTC South-West ring road project and is not associated with the project area.  Please clarify.
RESPONSE:	Existing permit revision # is 43026931.07.

g. The drainage calculation report is missing the referenced “Appendix J”. 
RESPONSE:	Reference has been changed to Exhibit H which has been included.

h. An ERP minor modification permit from the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) will be required for this project.  Please provide a copy of the permit and a copy of the SWFWMD stamped plans which correspond to the issued permit.
RESPONSE:	Approval letter added to this submittal.

5. General Comments

a. On sheet C-2, General Notes, eliminate references to City of Oviedo, City of Hollywood, and Seminole County.
RESPONSE:	Note has been revised.

b. On Sheet C-4, modify note 29 of the soil and erosion control notes to reflect Southwest Florida Water Management District requirements.
RESPONSE:	Note has been revised.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SAM BENECK: 

		
1. General

Please provide documentation of coordination with the abutting property owner to demonstrate no objection to the proposed off-site construction and shared driveway.
RESPONSE:	Lease agreement will be forwarded once finalized.

UTILITIES (MIKE KIRKPATRICK): 

1. The Utilities Services Branch has no objection to the issuance of the site development permit; however, approval of the service connection application is required prior to the start of any activities to construct water, wasterwater, or reclaimed water as applicable.
RESPONSE:	Noted.

FIRE SERVICES (DONALD CAMPBELL): 

1. Please relocate hydrant in a parking island.
RESPONSE:	Fire hydrant has been moved outside of parking lot.

TRAFFIC OPS (DAVID SKRELUNAS): 

1. Florida State Statute 316.0745 requires that all traffic control signing and markings on
private property opened to the general public be in conformance with the Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices and Florida Department of Transportation standards.
RESPONSE:	Signage and pavement markings are called out to be per FDOT indexes.

2. All parking spaces, pavement arrows, stop bars and signs shall be identified per the
Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.
RESPONSE:	Signage and pavement markings are called out to be per FDOT indexes.

3. Revise “Stop” sign size to be 30” x 30”. Detail and plan size do not match.
RESPONSE:	Stop sign has been revised.

4. All handicapped parking spaces shall be signed and marked in accordance with Florida
Department of Transportation standards index 17346. Detail shows 4” striping, revise to 6”.
RESPONSE:	Detail has been revised.

5. Revise all parking striping to be 6” white.
RESPONSE:	Drawings have been revised.

MPO (ALLEN HOWELL): 

1. Connect To Existing 5’ Sidewalk on S.R. 56
RESPONSE:	Sidewalk connection has been added.

BUILDING (PAUL CAMERON): 

1. Could not find photometric plan
RESPONSE:	Photometric plan has been added to submittal.

FDOT (JOHN KILKENNY): 

1. The project appears to be an out parcel of the master development, with no direct connection to the State Roadway; therefore, we will not require an FDOT Access Permit.
RESPONSE:	Noted.

2. We would like to see the drainage plans and pre/post development calculations, to determine if an FDOT Drainage Permit or request for exception will be required.
RESPONSE:	Noted.


We believe the above responses and corresponding plan changes have adequately satisfied the comments. Should you have any questions or would like to discuss the project at any time during your review, please contact us at (813) 379-4100.  

Sincerely,

THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP



Darren T.R. Eyre, P.E.

cc:	Costco
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